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POLL TAXES.-JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, ETC. 225 

Be it thel'%re enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives OHAP. 291. 
of the State of Maine in Legislature assembled, as follows, viz: 

SECT. 1. That the said proposed amendment be and the same is Rlttified. 

hereby ratified on behalf of the State of Maine. 
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect on its approval by the gov­

ernor. 
Approved February 7, 1865. 

Au aot to amoud chapter two hundred ItUd fifty-oue, section ono of the publie laws of the 
year eighteeu hundred and sixty-four, relatiug to poll taxes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter two hundred and fifty-one of 
the public laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty­
four, is hereby amended by striking out the word" two," in the 
last line of said section, and inserting in its place t~e word three, 
so that the provision in this section as amended shall read as fol­
lows, viz :-one-sixth part; as nearly as may be, of the whole sum to 
be raised; but the whole poll tax assessed in one year upon an indi­
vidltal for town, county and state purposes, except highway taxes 
separately assessed, shall not exceed tlu'ee dollars. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Fobruary 8, 1865. 

An aot to amoud ohapter two hunch'e,l and sixty-four of the public laws of the year one 
thousancl eight huadred and sixty-four, entitled" an act requiriug tho secrotary of 
state to furnish the clorks of courts in the severnl counties, a list of ltll persons com­
missioned ltnd qualifiod as justices of tho peace ltud quorum, trial justices, and notaries 
pnblio." 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis­
latw'e assembled, as follows: 

Section one of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the public 
laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, is 
hereby amended by inserting after the word It counties" in the 
second line, the words, and to the cle/'ks of the United Stctles courts 
in this state, so that the first sentence of said section as amended will 
read as follows: 

Chltp. 251, 
seo. 1 of the 
laws of 1864, 
ltmended. 

Poll tax, how 
assessed aud 
established, 

Chltp. 264 of 
the publio htws 
of 18M, 
amended. 
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CHAP. 293. 
List of justices 
of the peace, 
&e., to be 
furnished 
olerks of state 
and U. S. 
conrts. 

When and upon 
what proceed­
ings exeoution 
may be issued 
by the S. J. C. 

Notice of 
hearing may 
be required. 
Execution may 
be awarded 
with 01' without 
notice. 
Applioation, 
how enterell by 
the olerk. 
Foes of clerks. 

Amount for 
whioh exeou­
tion may issue. 

EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS. 

Sect. 1. 'l'he secretary of state shall on or before the first day of 
June next,forward to the clerks of courts in the several counties, and 
to the clel'ks of the United States courts, in this state, a list of all jus­
tices of the peace, justices of the peace and quorum, trial justices and 
notaries public, in this state, whose commissions shall then be inforce, 
and the evidence of whose qualifications has been filed in his o.ffice. 

Approvell February 11, 1865. 

An aot giving further remellies against executors and allministrators. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representati'ves in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. In all cases which have arisen or may hereafter arise 
under the act approved April fourth, in the year of our Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, authorizing judges of pro­
bate to appoint commissioners in certain cases, if a report has 
been or shall be made in favor of the claimant, and the amount 
awarded him r~mains unpaid for more than thirty days after the 
return of the report to the judge of probate, and no appeal has 
been taken, the claimant may file in the clerk's office of the supreme 
judicial court for the same county a certified copy of the report, 
and apply, in writing, to any judge of the court for an order to 
the clerk to issue an execution upon such report in favor of the 
claimant. Such judge may, in his discretion, require notice to be 
given of a summary hearing upon such application, and shall there­
upon give an order fo~ such execution, if no sufficient cause is 
shown to the contrary; or he may give such order without a hear­
ing. The application shall be entered by the clerk, on the docket 
of the court, if in session; otherwise, on the docket of the preceding 
term. The fees of the clerk, to be paid by the claimant, shall be 
three dollars, and the claimant shall recover travel and attendance, 
and the expense of copies and services, as in suits at law. 'l'he 
execution shall be for the amount of the report, with interest from 
the date of its return to the judge of probate, together with such 
costs, if any, as may have been adjudged in the probate court, and 
the fees and costs provided by this act. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect on its approval by the gov­
ernor. 

A pprovell February 11, 1865. 


